

Amberkar

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 6140 OF 2016

~~Gaurishankar Govardhandas Todi~~
(Since Deceased) Through Legal Heirs .. Petitioners
Promod Gaurishankar Todi and Ors.

Versus

~~Prabhavati Ramniklal Shah~~
(Since Deceased) Through Pratibha Shailesh .. Respondents
Shah and Ors.

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 6141 OF 2016

~~Gaurishankar Govardhandas Todi~~
(Since Deceased) Through Legal Heirs .. Petitioners
Promod Gaurishankar Todi and Ors.

Versus

~~Prabhavati Ramniklal Shah~~
(Since Deceased) Through Pratibha Shailesh .. Respondents
Shah and Ors.

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 6169 OF 2016

~~Gaurishankar Govardhandas Todi~~
(Since Deceased) Through Legal Heirs .. Petitioners
Promod Gaurishankar Todi and Ors.

Versus

~~Prabhavati Ramniklal Shah~~
(Since Deceased) Through Pratibha Shailesh .. Respondents
Shah and Ors.

.....

- Mr. Nilesh C. Ojha a/w Mr. Vikas Pawar, Ms. Priyal Gupta, Mr. Devkrishna Bhambri & Mr. Shivan Gupta i/by Mr. Vijay Kurle, Advocates for Petitioners
- Mr. Mayur Khandeparkar (through VC) a/w. Mr. Aditya Shiralkar and Mr. Atharva Utekar i/by M/s. Ganesh & Co., Advocates for Respondent Nos.1(a) to 1(c).

.....

CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.

DATE : SEPTEMBER 3, 2025

P.C.:

1. Heard.
2. Today after Interim Application (St) No. 28833 of 2025 seeking recall of order dated 13.08.2025 passed in Int. Application (St) No. 26665 of 2025 is dismissed, a question is put to Mr. Ojha as to when the Petitioners would be ready to argue the Petitions. He would submit that Petitioners have filed Int. Application (st) No. 29638 of 2025 in Writ Petition No. 6169 of 2016 under the provisions of Section 379 of Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 and he would persuade the Court to hear the said Application. Copy of the said Interim Application is given to Court. Copy of the same is directed to be given to Mr. Shiralkar, learned Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1(a) to 1(c).

3. Respondents, if so desires, shall file their affidavit in reply to the Interim Application before the next date. Copy of the reply shall be given to Advocate for Petitioners in advance.

4. Stand over to **16th September, 2025.**

Amberkar

[MILIND N. JADHAV, J.]

Digitally signed
by RAVINDRA
MOHAN
AMBERKAR
Date:
2025.09.03
15:22:04 +0530